

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CORNEL WEST, MELINA ABULLAH, GERALDINE
TUNSTALLE, KATHARINE HOPKINS-BOT, AND
CHARLES HIER

Applicants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND AL
SCHMIDT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Respondents.

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION

To the Honorable Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Associate Justice of the
U.S. Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

Matthew H. Haverstick
Counsel of Record
Kleinbard LLC
Three Logan Square
1717 Arch St., 5th Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
mhaverstick@kleinbard.com

John J. Bursch
Bursch Law PLLC
6375 Cherry View Est., No. 78
Caledonia, MI 49316
jbursch@burschlaw.com
(616) 450-4235

Attorneys for Applicants

October 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Nomination Paper Requirements and Submission.....	2
II. District Court Hearing and Denial of Injunctive Relief	5
III. Third Circuit Denial of Injunctive Relief Pending Appeal	7
Reasons for Granting the Stay	7
I. Respondents' violations of the First and Fourteenth Amendments are clear, and the lower courts' denial of relief is based on a misreading of <i>Purcell</i> that conflicts with other courts.	8
A. Respondents' application of the Election Code violates Applicants' constitutional rights.....	9
B. The injunction Applicants sought would not alter election rules and risk confusion; accordingly, <i>Purcell</i> did not militate against relief and this Court is likely to grant certiorari and reverse. ..	16
II. An injunction is needed to prevent irreparable harm.	22
III. An injunction will not harm the public interest.	22
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst., of Ohio v. LaRose</i> , 493 F.Supp.3d 596 (N.D. Ohio 2020) .	18
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987).....	8, 16, 21
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020).....	19
<i>Bryan v. Fawkes</i> , 61 V.I. 416 (V.I. 2014)	20
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Cortes</i> , 824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F.Supp.3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	18
<i>Dem. Nat'l Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	19
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. Kosinski</i> , 614 F.Supp. 3d 20 (S.D. N.Y. 2022)	20
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , 977 F.3d 679 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Secretary of Pa.</i> , 830 Fed. App'x 377 (3d Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	22
<i>Get Loud Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , __F.Supp.3d__, __, 5:24-CV-5121, 2024 WL 4142754 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 9, 2024).....	18
<i>Harding v. Edwards</i> , 484 F.Supp.3d 299 (M.D. La. 2020).....	21
<i>In re Petitions to Open Ballot Box Pursuant to 25 P.S. §3261(A)</i> , 295 A.3d 325 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	23
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	13, 14
<i>Kim v. Hanlon</i> , 99 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024)	6, 16, 18
<i>League of Women Voters of N. Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	8
<i>McInerney v. Wrightson</i> , 421 F.Supp. 726 (D. Del. 1976)	23
<i>McLaughlin v. N. Carolina Bd. of Elections</i> , 850 F.Supp. 373 (M.D.N.C. 1994)	10
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	19
<i>Molinari v. Powers</i> , 82 F.Supp.2d 57 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	10

<i>Nat'l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Advancement of Colored People, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 464 F.Supp.3d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 15
<i>Patriot Party of Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Dep't of Elections</i> , 95 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>People First of Ala. v. Sec'y of State for Ala.</i> , 815 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Pierce v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 713 F.Supp.3d 195 (E.D.N.C. 2024)....	17
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 16, 17
<i>Reform Party of Allegheny Cnty. v. Allegheny Cnty. Dep't of Elections</i> , 174 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2006)	20
<i>Republican Nat'l Committee v. Dem. Nat'l Committee</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020)	19
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	19
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	7, 8, 22
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	10
<i>The Constitution Party of Pennsylvania</i> , 116 F.Supp.3d 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	10
<i>VoteAmerica v. Raffensperger</i> , 609 F.Supp.3d 1341 (N.D. Ga. 2022)	18
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , 712 F.Supp.3d 637 (M.D. N.C. 2024)	18
<i>West, et al. v. Department of State, et al.</i> , No. 2:24-CV-1349 (W.D. Pa.)	ii, 6, 7
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania Dep't of State</i> , 25 WAP 2024, 2024 WL 4195131 (Pa. Sept. 16, 2024).....	ii, 5
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania Dep't of State</i> , 394 M.D. 2024, 2024 WL 3912684 (Pa. Commw. Aug. 23, 2024).....	ii, 5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	2, 15

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2873.....	3
25 P.S. § 2878.....	4, 12
25 P.S. § 2911.....	3, 4
25 P.S. § 2911.1.....	4
25 P.S. § 2914.....	3
25 P.S. § 2936.....	11

28 U.S.C. § 1651..... 2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2101..... 2
Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortés, No. 12-2726, Doc. No. 115 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 1, 2018)
..... 3

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 22 2
S. Ct. Rule 23 2
S.Ct. Rule 10 16
